

No. 23-CV-499

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

J.D. and K.D.,
Appellants,

v.

UNIVERSAL HEALTH INSURANCE CO.,

Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia

BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

Team 9
Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	1
PROCEDURAL HISTORY	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
I. ANONYMITY	6
II. COUNT II.....	8
ARGUMENT	9
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED AS A MATTER OF LAW BY FAILING TO APPLY AND IMPROPERLY WEIGHING RELEVANT CRITERIA MENTIONED IN <i>IN RE</i> <i>SEALED</i> CASE REGARDING K.D.'S INTEREST IN PRIVACY.....	9
A. The District Court Erred by Failing to Apply Relevant Criteria Concerning K.D.'s Risk of Mental Harm, the Fairness of the Case, and Universal's Status as a Private Party.....	10
1. K.D. faces a Risk of Mental Harm.....	11
2. K.D. can Proceed Anonymously Without Unfairly Prejudicing Universal.....	13
3. Universal's Status as a Private Party Lessens the Public Interest....	14
B. The District Court Abused its Discretion by Improperly Weighing the Sensitive and Personal Nature of K.D.'s Sexual Assault and Mental Illness and the Public's Interest in Disclosure.....	15
C. The District Court Abused its Discretion by Improperly Weighing Criteria Concerning the Public's Interest in Disclosure.....	19

II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED AS A MATTER OF LAW BY FAILING TO APPLY THE *AMARA* FRAMEWORK REGARDING § 1132 CLAIMS FOR RELIEF AND SIMULTANEOUS CLAIMS FOR RELIEF.....20

A. The District Court Erred as a Matter of Law by Failing to Apply the *Amara* Framework Because the Mental Health Parity Violation Must be Remedied Under § 1132(a)(3).....22

1. Count II cannot be analyzed under § 1132(a)(1)(B) because the relief under this section cannot remedy statutory violations.....22

2. Relief for Count II must be found solely under §1132(a)(3).24

B. The District Court Erred as a Matter of Law by Not Allowing Simultaneous Claims for Relief Under Supreme Court Precedence and the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure.....25

CONCLUSION.....30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

United States Supreme Court Cases

<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	21
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	21
* <i>CIGNA Corp. v. Amara</i> 563 U.S. 421 (2011)	23, 25-27
<i>Montanile v. Bd. Of Trs. of the Nat'l Elevator Indus. Health Benefit Plan</i> 577 U.S. 136 (2016)	25
<i>Nixon v. Adm'r of Gen. Servs.</i> 433 U.S. 425 (1977)	5
* <i>Roe v. Wade</i> 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	9
* <i>Varsity Corp. v. Howe</i> 516 U.S. 489 (1996)	23, 26
<i>Whalen v. Roe</i> 429 U.S. 589 (1977)	5

United States Circuit Court Cases

<i>B.R. v. F.C.S.B.</i> 17 F.4th 485 (4th Cir. 2021)	9, 15-16
<i>Brayton v. Off. of the U.S. Trade Representative</i> 641 F.3d 521 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - CONTINUED

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Dean v. Nat’l Product Workers Union Severance Trust Plan</i> 46 F.4th 535 (7th Cir. 2022).....	28
<i>Devlin v. Empire Blue Cross & Blue Shield</i> 274 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2001)	28
<i>Doe v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield United</i> 112 F.3d 869 (7th Cir. 1997)	15
<i>Doe v. Frank</i> 951 F.2d 302 (11th Cir. 1992)	16
<i>Doe v. Kamehameha Sch.</i> 596 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 2010)	19
<i>Doe v. Megless</i> 654 F.3d 404 (3d Cir. 2011)	14
<i>Doe v. Stegall</i> 653 F.2d 180 (5th Cir. 1981)	11, 19
<i>Does I thru XXIII v. Advanced Textile Corp.</i> 214 F.3d 1058, 107 (9th Cir. 2000).....	19
<i>*In re Sealed Case</i> 931 F.3d 92 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	9-11, 15
<i>*In re Sealed Case</i> 971 F.3d 324 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	11, 14-15
<i>*James v. Jacobson</i> 6 F.3d 233 (4th Cir. 1993)	11, 15
<i>Kickapoo Tribe of Indians v. Babbitt</i> 43 F.3d 1491 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - CONTINUED

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Moyle v. Liberty Mut. Retired Benefit Plan</i> 823 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2016)	28
<i>Plaintiff B v. Francis</i> 631 F.3d 131 (11th Cir. 2011)	11-12, 16
<i>Rochow v. Life Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> 780 F.3d 364 (6th Cir. 2015)	29
<i>Rose v. PSA Airlines, Inc.</i> 80 F.4th 488 (4th Cir. 2023)	28
<i>S. Methodist Univ. Ass'n of Women L. Students v. Wynne & Jaffe</i> 599 F.2d 707 (5th Cir. 1979)	9, 15
<i>*Sealed Plaintiff v. Sealed Defendant #1</i> 537 F.3d 185 (2d Cir. 2008)	11, 19
<i>Doe v. Mass. Inst. of Tech.</i> 46 F.4th 61 (1st Cir. 2022)	17
<i>*Silva v. Metro Life Ins. Co.</i> 762 F.3d 711 (8th Cir. 2014)	26-28
<i>Sys. Council EM-3 v. AT&T Corp.</i> 159 F.3d 1376 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	21
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> 56 F.3d 1448 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	13
 STATUTES & CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
29 U.S.C. § 1001(b)	25
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)(B)	25, 27-29, 31-35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - CONTINUED

	<i>Page(s)</i>
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3).....	25-35
 Other Authorities	
4 S. Symons Pomeroy's Equity Jurisprudence § 1234 (5th ed. 1941) (Pomeroy).....	25
Goldsten, et al. <i>Suicide Attempts in a Longitudinal Sample of Adolescents Followed Through Adulthood: Evidence of Escalation</i> 83 J. of Consulting and Clinical Psych. 253 (2015).....	12
James W. Moore et al. Moore's Federal Practice, 15 (3d ed.) (1999)	18
Jayne S. Ressler, <i>Privacy, Plaintiffs, and Pseudonyms: The Anonymous Doe Plaintiff in the Information Age</i> 53 U. Kan. L. Rev. 195 (2004)	5
 Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 10(a).....	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(3).....	26, 30
